PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|-------------------------|----------------|----------------|--------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| Andrew Bird | | | 05/31/2012 | |
| James Brian Mantyla | | | 05/31/2012 | |
| James Edwin Teskey | | | 05/31/2012 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | |
| Name: | CANPLAS INDUSTRIES LTD. | | | |
| Street Address: | 31 Patterson Road | | | |
| Internal Address: | P.O. Box 1800 | | | |
| City: | Barrie, Ontario | | | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | | | |
| Postal Code: L4M 4V3 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | 66 |
| Application Number: 135463 | | 99 | | 13546399 |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | |
| Fax Number: (973)331-1717 | | | | 00 |
| Phone: 973-331-1700 | | | | \$40.00 |
| Email: jssdocket@hbiplaw.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: HOFFMANN & BARON, LLP | | | | |
| Address Line 1: 6900 JERICHO TURNPIKE Address Line 4: SYOSSET, NEW YORK 11791 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 669-220 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | John S. Sopko | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=669-220_Assignment#page1.tif source=669-220_Assignment#page2.tif source=669-220_Assignment#page3.tif | | | | |

PATENT

CANADA UNITED STATES WORLD

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Andrew Bird, citizen of Canada and residing at 31 O'Brien Street, Shanty Bay, Ontario, L0L 2L0, Canada, James Brian Mantyla, citizen of Canada and residing at 43 Orwell Crescent, Barrie, Ontario, L4N 6M6, Canada, John Ward, citizen of Canada and residing at 67 Hillview Crescent, Midhurst, Ontario, L0L 1X0, Canada, and James Edwin Teskey, citizen of Canada and residing at 26 Emms Drive, Barrie, Ontario, L4N 8H3, Canada, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled SOLIDS CONTAINMENT DEVICE FOR USE WITHIN OR IN ASSOCIATION WITH HYDROMECHANICAL GREASE INTERCEPTOR for which an application for Canadian Letters Patent is being filed thereon; and

WHEREAS CANPLAS INDUSTRIES LTD., a company organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario, having a place of business at 31 Patterson Road, P.O. Box 1800, Barrie, Ontario, L4M 4V3, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for countries foreign to Canada, and in and to all Letters Patent issuing in countries foreign to Canada, including the United States of America, to be granted for said inventions based on patent applications filed in such foreign countries claiming priority from said application in Canada;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged, we the said assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the aforesaid application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon such applications in countries foreign to Canada, including the United States of America; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent in foreign countries and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the said assignee, its successors and

PATENT REEL: 028529 FRAME: 0739 assigns, to file and prosecute any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of said assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the inventions therein disclosed, and in to any and all foreign Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon foreign applications, including the United States of America.

AND we hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications, including the United States of America, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said foreign applications, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

We hereby appoint and authorize the firm of Piasetzki Nenniger Kvas LLP to act as our attorney with limited power to make whatever changes or corrections are necessary to this document in order for the same to be registrable in the Canadian, U.S. or other Patent Offices.

SIGNED at BARKIE, Ontario, Canada, this 31 day of MAY 2012. ANDREW BIRD WITNESS

SIGNED at BARRIE, Ontario, Canada, this 31 day of MAN, 2012.

S BRIAN MANTY

WITNESS

AMES BRIANTICA

SIGNED at _____, Ontario, Canada, this ____ day of _____, 2012.

JOHN WARD

WITNESS

SIGNED at BAMIE, Ontario, Canada, this 31 day of _____, 2012.

WITNESS

JAMES EDWIN TESKEY

RECORDED: 07/11/2012

- 3 -